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Attached please find Mr. Duran’s Notice of Appeal, along with a certificate of service. Also
enclosed are copies of the indictments, verdict forms, sentencing sheets, and order denying
Mr. Hudson’s motion for a new trial.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please let me know if you have any questions or
require additional information.

Best,
Charles

E. Charles Grose, Jr.
The Grose Law Firm, LLC

305 Main Street

Greenwood, SC 29646
Phone: 864-538-4466
Fax: 864-538-4405

Web: GroseLawFirm.com

Email: charles@groselawfirm.com
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Spartanburg County Sheriff's Office

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER

2022A4210100738

e —_ —

Foreperson of Grand Jury ]
Date:

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

DOCKET NO. -

@w L 7 A 2= CoFO _
The State of South Carolina F!LED
County of Spartanburg AOEC 15 MM q: 26

Barry J. Barnette, Solicitor

P

CLERK OF COURT
G COUNTY
SPART NBUR o COX

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
DEC 122072

TERM

bkt e——e—
e —— e

THE STATE
vs.

JOEL ANTONIO DURAN

a—

|

Indictment for

CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH A
MINOR, FIRST DEGREE

SC Code:16-3-0655(A)1) {
CDR Code: 0385

Class FEL/Exempt

i —
———

e i e )






STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT

)
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )

pzo 09262

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on . the

Grand Jurors of Spartanburg County present upon their oath:

CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH A MINOR, FIRST DEGREE

That the Defendant, Joel Antonio Duran, did in Spartanburg County, on or
between January 1, 2021 and November 30, 2021, commit the offense of
Criminal Sexual Conduct with a Minor in the First Degree in that the Defendant
did commit a sexual battery, to wit: penile penetration of the anus, upon the minor
victim, _who was under eleven (11) years of age at the time of
the said incident. Said incident occurred in Spartanburg County, South Carolina,
in violation of §16-3-855(A)(1), THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
(1976), as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

made and provided. : lp
ASSISTA%% sduc@bR \
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WITNESSES "

The State of South Carolina F! LED
Spartanburg County Sherifi’s Office
County of Spartanburg WIOEC |15 AM 9: 26
0~ |
%&JM Barry J. Barnette, Soficitor ‘CLERK OF COURT
— T SPARTANBURG COUNTY
& AMY W, COX
COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
pEC 12 161
TERM
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER — —
2022A4210100739
THE STATE
VS.
ACTION OF GRAND JURY
JOEL ANTONIO DURAN

| B vl '

Forepers!gn of Grand Jury

Date: BE!: 09 Zﬂ'}f

VERDICT

il

Indictment for

CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH A
MINOR, FIRST DEGREE

SC Code:16-3-0655(A)(1)
Foreperson of Pelit Jury CDR Code: 0385

Date: Class FEL/Exempt






STATE OF SOUTH CAROCLINA ) INDICTMENT

COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )
Pzt a9

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on , the

Grand Jurors of Spartanburg County present upon their oath:

CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT WITH A MINOR, FIRST DEGREE

That the Defendant, Joel Antonio Duran, did in Spartanburg County, on or
between January 1, 2021 and November 30, 2021, commit the offense of
Criminal Sexual Conduct with a Minor in the First Degree in that the Defendant
did commit a sexual battery, to wit: vaginal intercourse (penile penetration of the
vagina), upon the minor victim, _who was under eleven (11)
years of age at the time of the said incident. Said incident occurred in
Spartanburg County, South Carolina, in violation of §16-3-655(A)(1), THE CODE
OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, (1978), as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

made and provided.

_ ], 4
ASSls*ryaT SOLICIFOR |










STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA SENTENCE ORDER IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

INDICTMENT/CASE#: 22-GS-42-6030

County of Spartanburg

)
State ) AW#: 2022A4210100738
VS. ) Date of Offense: 1.1.2021 to 11.31.2021
Joet Antonio Puran } S.C.Code §: 16-3-655(A)1)
AKA: SSN: } CDR Code #: 0385
)

RACE: White SEX: Male DOB: -

In disposition of the above indictment comes now the Defendant whowas 0 CONVICTED OF or & PLEADS

Range of Offense: __ 25 {o life

TO: Criminal Sexual Conduct With Minor - 1st Degree Range of Offense Pled:
In violation of § 18-3-655(A){1) of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0385

O NON-VIOLENT X VIOLENT O SERIOUS & MOST SERICUS R Mandatary GPS O §17-25-45

(CSC wiminor 1%tor CSC w/minor 3)
Defendant Waives Presentment
to Grand Jury.

The plea is:Ow/o Rec/Negotiations ONegotiated ecommendation -

) |
W, , 66304 K %‘{/ 66063
Solicitop'Wendy Halifotd SC Ba/# - Attorn&y for Defendant E. Charles SC Bar #
Grose, Jr.

The charge is: 0 Asindicted, D Lesser Included

The Defendant is committed to the I-_'( SCDC O County Detention Center [] Home Incarceration Program

fer a determinate term of L &= days/months/years/Time Served [J YOA NTE years and/or shall pay a fine
of $ , provided that upon the service of days/months/years/Time Served and or payment
of § ; plus costs and assessments as applicable®; the balance is suspended with probation for

monthsfyears and subject to SCDPPPS standard conditions of probation, which are incorporated by reference.

E()ne sentence shall run CONCURRENT or [] CONSECUTIVE to sentence on;____ T ’ (& , (245

The Defendant is to be given credit for time served pursuantto S.C. Code § 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by SCDC.

days/month BJ  To include time spent on monitored house arrest prior to trial and sentencing.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

O Prup
[1  No Contact with Victim [0 Domestic Viclence Intervention Program [ Hold for Inpatient Treatment
£ Sex Offender Registry pursuant to S.C. Code § 23-3-430 [J SAC/MHC if necessary
[[]  Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code § 17-25-135
O other
Restitution _$
[ RESTITUTION See Separate Order (20% per S.C. Code § 24-21-490 (B} ) FINE: $
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) 3
§14-1-211 {A)(1)(Conv. Surcharge) Fine/Costs and Assessments are to be paid to the $100 s
§14-1-211 (A)2){DUI Surcharge) $100 $
§56-5-2995 (DUl Assessment) Clerk of Court within days/months $12 $
§56-1-286 (DUl Breath Test) $25 $
§14-1-212 (Law Enforce. Funding) $25 3
§14-1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge) $150 $
§34-11-70(b)and(c), and 34-11-90(¢)and(d) (Admin Fraud Check Court Costs) $41 $
§50-21-114 (BU Breath Test Fee) . %50 $
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ea o
3% to County (if paid in installments) TBD $
[l Appointed PD or appointed other cour.zel, Proviso requires $500 be paid o Clerk during probation and shall
be collected before any other fees $500 $
(] § 17-3-3%4B) Unpaid Application Fee to be paid to the Public Defender Fund TBD $
Clerk of Courvbeputy Clerk I » TOTAL T
L’_ﬂd{(_ﬂlpmﬁ‘ 1?%81 )1 }‘20],( , scea217e
Court Reparter Judge Code  SentencelDate  Rgeidin) 01/27/2025











STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA SENTENCE ORDER IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

County of Spartanburg
State

INDICTMENT/CASE#: 22-GS-42-6031
AVV#: 2022A4210100739

Date of Offense: 1.1.2021 to 11.30.2021
S.C. Code §:'16-3-855(A)(1)

CDR Code #: 0385

Range of Offense: ___ 25 to life

VS.

Joel Antonio Duran
AKA: SSN:

RACE: White SEX: Male DOB: -

In disposition of the above indictment comes now the Defendant whowas O CONVICTED OF or X PLEADS
TO: Crimina! Sexual Conduct With Minor - 1st Degree Range of Offense Pled:

N S et et N

In violation of § 16-3.655(A)(1) of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0385

O NON-VIOLENT X VIOLENT [ SERIOUS & MOST SERICUS Mandatory GPS 0O §17-25-45
{CSC wiminor 15tor CSC w/minor 3%}
Defendant Waives Presentment

The charge is: O  Asindicted, a Lesser Included Dffegée, O Grand Jury.

The plea is: D/v? Rec/Negofjations  []Negotiated mendation

WM : m? 66304 K 063

SolicWendy alfford 7 SC Bar# Attorngy fot-Defendant E Charles SC Bar #
Grose, Jr.

The Defendant is committed to the {j/SCDC (] County Detention Center [] Home Incarceration Program

for a determinate term of Llfg days/months/years/Time Served [ YOA NTE years and/or shall pay a fine

of $ : provided that upon the seivice of days/months/years/Time Served and or payment

of § » plus costs and assessments as applicable*; the balance is suspended with probation for
monthsfyears and subject to SCDPPPS standard conditions of probation, which are incorporated by reference.

?e sentence shall run CONCURRENT or (] CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:___ T ’ (¥ ‘ 2oz 5

The Defendant is to be gi_ven credit for time served pursuantto S.C..Cade § 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by SCDG.

days/month [0 To include time spent on monitored house arrest prior to trial and sentencing.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
O prTuP
L]  No Contactwith Victim [] Domestic Violence Intervention Program {1 Hold for Inpatient Treatment
] Sex Offender Registry pursuant to 8.C, Code § 23-3.430 [0 SAC/MHC if necessary
| Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code § 17-25-135
O  Other ‘
Resfitution _$
0 RESTITUTION See Separate Order (20% per S.C. Code § 24-21-430 (B) ) FINE: $
§14-1-206 {Assessments 107.5%) $
§14-1-211 (A 1}{Conv. Surcharge) Fine/Costs and Assessments are to be paid to the $100 3
§14-1-211 (AX2)(DUI Surcharge) $100 $
§56-5-2995 (DUI Assessment) Clerk of Court within days/months $12 $
§56-1-286 (DUI Breath Test) $25 3
§14-1-212 {Law Enforce. Funding) $25 3
§14-1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge) $150 $
§34-11-70(b)and(c}, and 34-11-90(c)and{d) (Admin Fraud Check Court Costs) $41 $
§50-21-114 (BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 s
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ea $
3% to County (if paid in instaliments) . TBD 3
(| Appointed PD ar appointed other counse), Proviso requires $500 be paid to Clerk during probation and shall
be collected befare any other fees $500 $
O § 17-3-30(8) Unpaid Application Fee to be paid to the Public Defender Fund TBD $
T f
Clerk of Cour/DEputy Clerk TAL s JAg. 7

Unj,g, MofGtt 7';}53 ?I! ¥ ! Z-QF SCCA217B

Court Reporter Judge Ccge Sentence Date Pres e 01427/2025











STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
)
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
)
Vs. ) Case No: 2022-GS42-06030, 06031
)
)
JOEL ANTONIO DURAN, ) ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT’S
) POST-TRIAL MOTIONS
)
Defendant. )
)

This matter is before the Court on Defendant Joel Antonio Duran’s post-trial motions
pursuant to Rule 29(a), SCRCrimP. Defendant’s motions follow his conviction on two counts of
Criminal Sexual Conduct with a Minor, First Degree. The jury trial in this matter occurred July
14-18,2025. Defendant Duran was sentenced to life in prison. For the reasons stated in this Order,
Defendant’s motions are DENIED.

Defendant Duran raises multiple issues as bases for his motion for a new trial and
resentencing. They are addressed below.

1. The trial court erred in denying Defendant’s motion for a mistrial when the
State’s expert witness in child abuse dynamics impermissibly bolstered and
vouched for the credibility of the child, and the trial court’s curative instruction
did not cure the prejudice.

The Court DENIES Defendant’s motion for a new trial on this ground. During the
examination of State’s expert Rebecca Hamrick, the witness was questioned about standard
behavioral or emotional characteristics displayed by a child who has been abused. She
responded that the strongest correlation is if the child tells about the abuse. Her quote from
the transcript is included in the State’s and the Defendant’s briefs on Defendant’s post-trial

motions. Defendant’s counsel properly lodged an objection and a motion for mistrial based

on the grounds of improper bolstering and vouching. Outside the presence of the jury, the

g





Court discussed with counsel a curative instruction. After some discussion about the
substance of the curative instruction, the Court then gave a curative instruction to the jury
after it returned.

The decision to grant or deny a mistrial is within the sound discretion of the trial
judge. State v. Dempsey, 340 S.C. 565, 532 S.E.2d 306 (Ct. App. 2000)(internal citations
omitted). Accordingly, a mistrial should not be ordered in every case where incompetent
evidence is received and later stricken from the record. /d. An instruction to disregard
incompetent evidence usually is deemed to have cured any error in its admission unless on
the facts of the particular case it is probable that, notwithstanding such instruction, the
accused was prejudiced. /d. Furthermore, the granting of a mistrial motion is an extreme
measure to be taken only where an incident is so grievous that its prejudicial effect can be
removed in no other way. /d.

The Court finds that the curative instruction in this case was sufficient to cure any
prejudicial effect of improper bolstering or vouching based on Ms. Hamrick’s challenged
response. Therefore, a mistrial was not watranted on this issue.

2. The State accused Defendant of “making up an excuse” during cross-examination,
and improperly referenced that exchange during closing argument.

The Court DENIES Defendant’s motion for a new trial on this ground. While the Court

did sustain Defendant’s objections to certain portions of the State’s cross-examination of

Defendant and a related portion of the State’s closing argument, those portions were ordered

stricken from the record. The Court does not find that the prosecutor’s comments so infected the

trial with unfairness as to make the resulting conviction a denial of due process. State v. Blurton,

342 S.C. 500, 537 S.E.2d 291 (Ct. App. 2000).

% 2





3. The trial court erred as a matter of law by allowing the jurors access to a laptop
computer to replay the video recordings from the victim’s interviews at the
Children’s Advocacy Center.

In this case, there was no dispute about whether the forensic interviews were to be admitted
into evidence. Defendant’s objection related to the Court’s decision to allow the videos to go to
the jury room along with the other evidentiary exhibits, to be examined by the jury during their
deliberations. The conduct of a criminal trial is left largely to the sound discretion of the trial judge,
who will not be reversed in the absence of a prejudicial abuse of discretion. State v. Gray, 438 S.C.
130, 882 S.E.2d 469 (Ct. App. 2022). In Gray, the appellate court found that a surveillance video
admitted into evidence was not likely to confuse the jury because “the jury was able to replay the
video, or portions of it, as many times as it wanted to.” /d. The jury had access to the video along
with the other exhibits to review as it saw fit during deliberations. It also requested to hear the
Defendant’s and the victim’s testimony replayed in the courtroom, a request the Court granted.
The Court finds no error or prejudice in allowing the properly admitted forensic interview video
to go to the jury room. Defendant’s motion for a new trial on this ground is DENIED.

4. The trial court erred in giving an Allen charge that implied the jurors are required

to reach a verdict in order to avoid the State and Spartanburg County the expense
of a retrial.

The Court DENIES Defendant’s motion for a new trial on this ground. The Allen charge
was given after the jury informed the Court after approximately two hours of deliberation that it
was “hung.” No numerical division was provided to the Court, and no inquiry into the split was
made. The Court considers the Allen charge given to be a balanced charge and non-coercive in
nature. The charge did not directly mention the expense of a retrial, only that it would have to be
retried at a later time with another jury that would not be in any better position to evaluate the case

than the current jury. The jury then returned to deliberations for several more hours, at which time





the jury requested to be allowed to resume deliberations the next day, which request was granted.

5. The Court should order a new trial under the cumulative error doctrine.

The Court has not found any error on the points raised by Defendant. Defendant’s motion

for a new trial on this ground is DENIED.

6. The Court should reconsider the life sentence imposed.
The Court’s sentence in this case was lawfully imposed. The Court finds it is appropriate

for the circumstances of the case and DENIES Defendant’s motion to reconsider the sentence.

CONCLUSION
Based upon the record of the case and consideration of the applicable law to the issues
Defendant has raised in his post-trial motions, this court finds that Defendant’s motions for a new

trial are DENIED. Additionally, his motion for resentencing is DENIED.

IT IS SO ORDERED!

ol d By
I Cole,Tr. 7
Presiding Judge

Spartanburg, South Carolina
September 12, 2025






THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Court of Appeals

APPEAL FROM SPARTANBURG COUNTY
Court of General Sessions
J. Derham Cole, Jr., Circuit Court Judge

Case No. 2022-GS-42-06030, 06031

The State, ....ccoueeeiieiiee e Respondent

Joel Antonio DUran, ..........c.eecveeviieiiienieeiiieeie et Appellant.

Notice of Appeal

Joel Duran appeals his convictions and sentences. The Honorable J. Derham Cole,
Jr. imposed the sentences on July 18, 2025, following a jury trial. This appeal is taken from
Judge Cole’s order dated and filed on September 12, 2025, denying Mr. Duran’s motion
for a new trial.

Respectfully Submitted,

By s/E. Charles Grose, Jr.

E. Charles Grose, Jr.

S.C. Bar Number 66063

The Grose Law Firm, LLC

404 Main Street

Greenwood, SC 29646

(864) 538-4466

(864) 538-4405 (fax)

Email: charles@groselawfirm.com

Attorney for Joel Duran
September 17, 2025

Greenwood, South Carolina





Other Counsel of Record:

Wendy D Hallford, Esquire
Seventh Circuit Solicitor's Office
Spartanburg Court House

180 Magnolia Street

Spartanburg, SC 29306
whallford@spartanburgcounty.org

Page 2 of 3
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Court of Appeals

APPEAL FROM SPARTANBURG COUNTY
Court of General Sessions
J. Derham Cole, Jr., Circuit Court Judge

Case No. 2022-GS-42-06030, 06031

The State, ....ccoueeeiieiiee e Respondent

Joel Antonio DUran, ..........c.eecveeviieiiienieeiiieeie et Appellant.

Certificate of Service

I certify that I served this pleading on the State of South Carolina, by email, using
counsel’s primary email address listed in the Attorney Information System (AIS), as
reflected below, on the date reflected below:

Wendy D Hallford, Esquire
Seventh Circuit Solicitor's Office
Spartanburg Court House

180 Magnolia Street

Spartanburg, SC 29306
whallford@spartanburgcounty.org

By s/E. Charles Grose, Jr.

E. Charles Grose, Jr.
The Grose Law Firm, LLC
404 Main Street
Greenwood, SC 29646
(864) 538-4466
September 17, 2025
Greenwood, South Carolina

Page 3 of 3
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IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) FOR THE 7TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

Criminal Indictment No:
2022-GS-42-6030

State of South Carolina,

VERDICT FORM

Joel Antonio Duran,

Defendant.

1. On Indictment No: 2022-GS-42-6030, on the charge of Criminal Sexual Conduct with a Minor,
First Degree, in which the State alleges that the Defendant committed a sexual battery by way of
penile penetration of the anus on the minor victim who was under eleven (11) years of age at the
time of the said incident, we the jury unanimously find the Defendant, Joel Antonio Duran:

X Guilty

Not Guilty

I certify this decision was the unanimous decision of the jury.

oo, (Wb

Foreman

Spartanburg, South Carolina

nly {2025






IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) FOR THE 7TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

Criminal Indictment No:
2022-GS-42-6031

State of South Carolina,

VYERDICT FORM

Joel Antonio Duran,

Defendant.

1. On Indictment No: 2022-GS-42-6031, on the charge of Criminal Sexual Conduct with a Minor,
First Degree, in which the State alleges that the Defendant committed a sexual battery by way of
vaginal intercourse (penile penetration of the vagina) on the minor victim who was under eleven
(11) years of age at the time of the said incident, we the jury unanimously find the Defendant,
Joel Antonio Duran:

x Guilty

Not Guilty

1 certify this decision was the unanimous decision of the jury.

Gror W Sl —

Foreman

Spartanburg, South Carolina

July 18 , 2025






E. Charles Grose, Jr.

The Grose LaW Fil‘m ) LLC Phone: 864-538-4466 Fax: 864-538-4405

E-mail: charles@groselawfirm.com

305 Main Street, Greenwood, South Carolina 29646 Web: GroseLawFirm.com

September 17, 2025

The Honorable Jenny Abbott Kitchings
Clerk, South Carolina Court of Appeals
P.O. Box 11629

Columbia, SC 29211

Re:  State of South Carolina v. Joel Antonio Duran
Lower Court Case No. 2022-GS-42-06030, 06031

Dear Ms. Kitchings:

Enclose please find Mr. Duran’s Notice of Appeal, along with a certificate of
service. Also enclosed are copies of the indictments, verdict forms, sentencing sheets, and
order denying Mr. Hudson’s motion for a new trial. The convictions and sentences resulted
from a jury trial, although the sentencing sheets contain scrivener’s errors reflecting a
guilty plea.

Please note that I will represent Mr. Duran on his appeal. By copy of this letter to
Mr. Farthing and Ms. Carter, | am advising them of my representation on the appeal.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please let me know if you have any
questions or require additional information.

With kindest regards, [ am
Yours very truly,

s/E. Charles Grose, Jr.
E. Charles Grose, Jr.

cc: Mr. Joel Duran (via US Mail)
Wendy D Hallford, Esquire (via Email only)
Mark Farthing, Esquire (via Email only)
Wanda H. Carter, Esquire (via Email only)
Clerk of Court, Spartanburg County (Notice of Appeal only) (via US Mail)






